
A G E N D A  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2022 
5:30 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

Call to Order. 

Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll Call. 

(mot) 1. Adoption of Agenda.  

(mot) 2. Approving minutes from February 7, 2022. 

3. Recognitions and Awards.
Arbor Day Proclamation 

(mot) 4. *Consent Agenda
Licenses:

Food:  Lou’s Sweet Treats, 708 14th Street NE 
Mobile Food:  Evan’s Eatery, New Richland 
Right-of-Way: Bruce Bucknell Construction, Inc., Racine 
Right-of-Way:  Elcor Construction, Inc., Rochester  
Taxi Driver:  Nathaniel Olson, 1916 4th Avenue NE 

Claims: 
a. Pre-list of bills
b. Investment Report.

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

5. Public hearing on street improvements on 21st Avenue NE (8th Drive NE to 14th Street NE)
Project 22-101.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications, and
ordering advertisement for bids.

6. Public hearing on street improvements on 9th Street NW (10th Avenue NW to 12th Avenue NW)
and 10th Street NW (8th Avenue NW to 13th Avenue SW) Project 22-102.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications, and
ordering advertisement for bids.

7. Public hearing on street improvements on 3rd Avenue NE (Oakland Place NE to 19th Street NE)
Project 22-103.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications, and
ordering advertisement for bids.

8. Public hearing on street improvements on 3rd Street NE (16th Avenue NE to 18th Avenue NE)
Project 22-104.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications, and
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     ordering advertisement for bids. 

9. Public hearing on street improvements on 5th Avenue SW (27th Street SW to 19th Street SW) and
16th Street SW (16th Avenue SW to 19th Avenue SW), Project 22-106.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications and ordering
advertisement for bids.

10. Public hearing on street improvements on 7th Avenue SW (23rd Street SW to 24th Street SW), 11th

Avenue SW (10th Avenue SW to 18th Street SW) and 23rd Street SW (9th Avenue SW to Dead
End), Project 22-107.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications and ordering
advertisement for bids.

PETITIONS AND REQUESTS: 

(res) 11. Setting public hearings for March 21, 2022 for street improvement project assessments.

(mot) 12. Approving a donation to Spruce Up Austin in the amount of $4,500 from 2022 contingency 
funds for a project at Honor Guard Park.   

(res) 13. Approving a contract with WSB for sump pump inspections in the NE sector of town.

(res) 14. Approving a MnDOT grant for an airport zoning update.

(res) 15. Approving an American Rescue Plan agreement for airport maintenance and operations.
(backup to follow) 

(res) 16.   Approving exceptional performance pay for the Director of Administrative Services.

(res) 17. Accepting donations to the City of Austin.

(mot) 18. Granting the Planning and Zoning Department authorization to remove junk and/or illegally 
stored vehicles at 902 9th Avenue SW, Kniefel Property. 

CITIZENS ADDRESSING THE COUNCIL 

HONORARY COUNCIL MEMBER COMMENTS 

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
City Administrator 
City Council 

(mot) Adjourn to Monday, March 7, 2022 at 5:30 pm in the Council Chambers. 

*All items listed with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted by
one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a council member or citizen so requests in 
which event the item will be removed from the general order of business and considered in its normal sequence on 
the agenda.  

XXXXXXXXX



















2022 Street Reconstruction

21st Avenue NE



Project Location

21st Avenue NE
From 11th St NE to 14th St NE



Existing Conditions

21ST AVENUE NE
FACING EAST



Existing Conditions

21ST AVENUE NE
FACING WEST



Existing Conditions

21ST AVENUE NE
FACING WEST AT 11TH ST NE



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing concrete pavement
 Remove center median
 Construct 40’ wide concrete road with curb & gutter
 Realign intersection with 11th St NE to improve visibility 

and turning movements
 Construct 10’ wide bike trail on the north side of 21st Ave
 Reconstruct RR crossing on 11th St NE and add pedestrian 

crossing (may need to be delayed to 2023)
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer manholes and catch basins
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement
 Underground electrical crossings 





Project Schedule & Impacts

 Schedule
 Begin construction in early July

 Construction is expected to be complete in October, depending on weather

 Impacts
 21st Ave NE will be closed to through traffic during construction

 Temporary access will be constructed for businesses located on 21st Ave NE

 Advanced warning signage will be installed at 14th St NE & I-90

 Temporary access to Todd Park will be constructed once work begins

 Todd Park entrance at 21st Ave NE will be closed during portions of the project

 Todd Park entrance at 11th St NE will be open at all times



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Trail construction will improve pedestrian 
and bicycle mobility and safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Municipal State Aid Street Fund, and
Federal Funds

 Total project assessment revenue
 $111,865.15

Street Improvements $1,300,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   100,000

Total $1,400,000

Estimated Project Costs



 No corner lot policy for commercial properties
 Curb & gutter only assessed for the first time it is installed.

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 200’ of frontage)

Commercial Street $80.22 $16,044.00
Curb & Gutter $19.50 $3,900.00

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?





2022 Street Reconstruction

9th Street NW
10th Street NW



Project Location

9th Street NW
From 10th Ave NW to 12th Ave NW

10th Street NW
From 8th Ave NW to 13th Ave NW



Existing Conditions

9TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH



Existing Conditions

9TH STREET NW



Existing Conditions

10TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH AT 8TH AVE



Existing Conditions

10TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTHEAST AT 10TH AVE



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Widen 9th St & 10th St NW to 34’ wide 
 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer mains, manholes, and catch basins
 Sanitary sewer manhole replacement
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement on 9th St and 10th St NW
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Begin construction on both 9th Street NW and 10th Street NW in early May
 Construction is expected to be complete on 9th Street NW in July and on 10th Street NW in early September, 

depending on weather
 Tree removals would take place prior to pavement removal

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for those with a 

handicap parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior to 

construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $252,390.65

Street Improvements $ 805,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $     75,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   50,000

Total $ 930,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 10th St & 50’ of frontage on 12th Ave, the average is 75’

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $56.18 $4,213.50

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.75 $189.61
6” Thick Sidewalk 
(through driveways) $9.25 $259.83

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold.

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?





2022 Street Reconstruction

3rd Avenue NE



Project Location

3rd Avenue NE
From Oakland Pl NE to 19th St NE



Existing Conditions

3RD AVENUE NE
FACING EAST AT 16TH ST NE



Existing Conditions

3RD AVENUE NE
FACING EAST AT 17TH ST NE



Existing Conditions

3RD AVENUE NE
FACING EAST



Existing Conditions

3RD AVENUE NE
FACING WEST



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer mains, manholes, and catch basins
 Sanitary sewer replacement from 16th St to 17th St NE
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Project will be separated into two phases
 Phase 1 – Oakland Place NE to 1819 3rd Ave NE – Starts Early May
 Phase 2 – 1819 3rd Ave NE to 19th St NE – Starts Early July
 Construction on both phase 1 and 2 is expected to be complete in early October, depending on weather

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for those with a 

handicap parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior to 

construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility 
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $226,047.79

Street Improvements $ 700,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $   160,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   150,000

Total $1,010,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 3rd Ave & 50’ of frontage on 17th St, average is 75’

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $56.18 $4,213.50

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.75 $189.61
6” Thick Sidewalk 
(through driveways) $9.25 $259.83

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?





2022 Street Reconstruction

3rd Street NE



Project Location

3rd Street NE
From 16th Ave NE to 18th Ave NE



Existing Conditions

3RD STREET NE
FACING NW



Existing Conditions

3RD STREET NE
FACING SOUTH AT 17TH AVE



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter and asphalt 
pavement

 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
No Planned work



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Begin construction on 3rd Street NE in early May
 Construction is expected to be complete in late June, depending on weather

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during 

construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for 

those with a handicap parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior 

to construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $145,940.29

Street Improvements $ 475,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   25,000

Total $ 500,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 3rd St & 50’ of frontage on 17th Ave, average is 75’

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $56.18 $4,213.50

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.75 $189.61
6” Thick Sidewalk 
(through driveways) $9.25 $259.83

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold.

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?





2022 Street Reconstruction

16th Street SW
5th Avenue SW
Mill & Overlay



Project Location

5th Avenue SW
From 27th St SW to Dead End

16th Street SW
From 16th Ave SW to 19th Ave SW



Existing Conditions

16TH STREET SW
FACING SOUTH



Existing Conditions

5TH AVENUE SW
FACING EAST



Project Scope
 16th St SW

 Mill off 1.5” of the existing asphalt pavement
 Pave 1.5” of new asphalt pavement 

 5th Ave SW
 Mill off 1.5” of the existing asphalt pavement from 27th St SW to 

2906/2907 5th Ave
 Mill off 4” of the existing asphalt pavement from 2906/2907 5th

Ave to the dead end
 Replace the concrete valley gutter across the 27th St & 5th Ave 

SW intersection
 Pave 2.5” of new asphalt pavement on the west end 
 Pave 1.5” of new asphalt pavement along the entire length of 

5th Ave SW
 Underground Utility Improvements

 No underground utility work planned



Project Schedule & Impacts

 Schedule
 Project will take place in mid-June

 Construction is expected to be completed over a 2-3 week period

 Impacts
 You will have access to your driveways during the project, except:

During milling operations

During paving operations



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Decreased maintenance costs



 Total Estimated Project Cost $125,000

 Project is funded by Assessments and the Local Street Fund
 Total project assessment revenue

 $42,421.71

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 5th Ave & 50’ of frontage on 27th St, the average is 75’

Street Assessment Rate per 
Inch/LF

Example
(1.5” Mill & Overlay on
Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Mill & Overlay $6.35 $714.38

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold.

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?





2022 Street Reconstruction

7th Avenue SW
11th Avenue SW
23rd Street SW
Full Depth 
Reclamation (FDR)



Project Location

23rd Street SW
From 8th Ave SW north to Dead End

7th Avenue SW
From 23rd St SW to 24th St SW

11th Avenue SW
From 10th Ave SW to 18th St SW



Existing Conditions

7TH AVENUE SW
FACING WEST



Existing Conditions

11TH AVENUE SW
FACING WEST



Existing Conditions

23RD STREET SW
FACING NORTH



Project Scope

 Reclaim the full depth of the existing asphalt 
pavement and subbase

 Grade and compact the reclaimed material

 Reopen the street to local traffic

 Pave 4” of new asphalt pavement on top of 
reclaimed material

 No underground utility work planned



Project Schedule & Impacts

 Schedule
 Project is planned to take place in late-June

 Construction is expected to be completed over a 2-3 week period, weather permitting

 Impacts
 You will have access to your driveways during the project, except:

During reclamation operations

During paving operations



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Decreased maintenance costs

Cost effective repair

Environmentally friendly construction



 Total Estimated Project Cost $250,000

 Project is funded by Assessments and the Local Street Fund
 Total project assessment revenue

 $98,337.80

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 23rd St & 50’ of frontage on 7th Ave, the average is 75’

Street Assessment Rate per 
Inch/LF

Example
(4” FDR on

Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Mill & Overlay $6.35 $1,905.00

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 28, 2022, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 28, 2022, without interest.  The remainder
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 28, 2022.  The entire balance will be added to your
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.75% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold.

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?





ITEM NO. 11





ITEM NO. 12
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City of Austin 
500 Fourth Avenue N.E. 

Austin, Minnesota 55912-3773 

Steven J. Lang, P.E. 
City Engr./Public Works Dir. 

507-437-9949
Fax 507-437-7101 

slang@ci.austin.mn.us 

Memorandum 
To: Mayor & Council 

From: Steven J. Lang, P.E. 

Date: February 16, 2022 

Subject: Inflow & Infiltration Implementation Plan 
2021 NE Sector (sump inspection program) 

We implemented our ‘Infiltration/Inflow’ or ‘I/I’ program in 2018. To date we have completed work 
in the SE, SWC and SW sectors. The goal of the program is to reduce clear water from entering the 
sanitary sewer system through cracks in the sewer mains and manholes, and from private sources 
such as sump pumps, seepage collection systems (beaver drains), defective service laterals, and roof 
drains. Removing this clear water will reduce sewage handling and treatment costs, minimize 
sanitary sewer overflows, and extend the life of upgrades made to the sewer system and treatment 
facilities and help to keep us in compliance with the MPCA. 

ITEM NO. 13
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This is a 6-year project with specific sectors identified on the map. The Northeast sector is 
planned for 2021. Work again will consist of televising, sump pump inspections, manhole 
inspections, smoke testing and management/analysis of all the data. The 2021 Northeast area has 
about 1900 homes for sump pump inspections and 141,000 feet of sanitary sewer for inspection. 
These numbers are up slightly from previous sectors in the SE, SWC and SW. 

A majority of the work in the NE Sector was completed in 2021, with the only item remaining 
being the sump pump inspections. WHKS has provided a proposal in the amount of $127,280 to 
complete the sump pump inspection program in the NE Sector. 

2021 2022 
• Project Management & Meetings $   6,000 
• Background and Data Review $   1,500 
• Manhole Inspections $  44,500 
• Smoke Testing $  34,500 
• Dye Testing $   2,500 
• CCTV Coordination & Review $  41,000 
• Sump Pump Inspection $127,280 
• Analysis, Report & GIS Mapping $   7,000 
• Sanitary Sewer Televising CCTV $157,588.64 

TOTAL $421,868.64 

The sump pump inspection program was cancelled for the SW Sector in 2020 due to the 
pandemic. This has put the sump inspections 1-year behind the other portions of the I&I program. 

I would recommend moving forward with this amendment with WHKS in the amount of 
$127,280 for services related to sump pump inspections in the NE Sector. This project will be 
funded using sanitary sewer user fees. If you have any questions, please feel free to contract me. 

CIP Budget 
Year Sector           Estimated Cost Actual Cost 
2018 Southeast $350,000 $351,000 
2019 South Central $400,000 $397,265 
2020 SW Turtle Creek $350,000 $304,950 
2021 Northeast $400,000 $421,870 
2022 North Central $400,000 
2023 Northwest $350,000 

          $2,250,000 



ITEM NO. 14
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City of Austin 
500 Fourth Avenue N.E. 

Austin, Minnesota 55912-3773 

 

Steven J. Lang, P.E. 
City Engr./Public Works Dir. 

507-437-9949 
Fax 507-437-7101 

slang@ci.austin.mn.us 

Memorandum 
 
To:  Mayor & Council 

From:  Steven J. Lang, P.E. 

Date:  February 17, 2022 

Subject: Airport Maintenance and Operations 
  Airport Rescue Grant Program 
 

 
Each year the City of Austin is eligible to receive funds from MnDOT Aeronautics for operation 
and maintenance activities at the Austin Municipal Airport. The current two-year agreement 
details a reimbursement allotment to 75% or up to $51,075 per year. As part of the agreement the 
city is required to operate and maintain the airport in a safe and serviceable manner, including 
mowing and snow removal. Each year we have about $70,000 to 80,000 in eligible expenses, so 
we are able to max out the grant dollars on the following reimbursement items: 
 

• Winter snow and ice removal 
• Summer mowing 
• Pavement maintenance, such as, sweeping, patching & striping 
• Building utilities, supplies and repairs 

 
With the passing of the American Rescue Plan Act 2021, the Austin Municipal Airport is eligible 
to receive an additional $32,000 allocation. Key terms of the agreement include: 

• Expiration Date:  September 30th, 2024 
• Eligible expenses:  operations, personnel, cleaning, sanitization, janitorial services, 

combating the spread of pathogens at the airport and debt service payments. 
• Reimbursement for 100% of federally-eligible expenses 
• Authorized Representative: 

o MnDOT, Jessica McBroom, Grant Specialist 
o City, Stephen King, Mayor 

 
At this time, we would request Council acceptance of the $32,000 of federal grant funding. If you 
have any questions, please contact me. 





Austin Municipal Airport
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